



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3603]

WEDNESDAY, THE 15th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 133/2026

Between:

1.VADAPARTHI (MOTHUKURI) SATYA SRI ALIAS RUTHU,, W/O.
SRI SRINIVAS AGE 39 YEARS, OCC PRIVATE EMPLOYEE
R/O. D.NO. 17-15-25/19, SANJEEV NAGAR, DAIRY FARM
APARTMENTS KAKINADA - 533 001, KAKINADA DISTRICT

...APPELLANT

AND

1.VADAPARTHI SRINIVAS, S/o. Sri Ramu R/o. D.No. 1-162,
Ramannapeta Komaripalem - 533 346, Biccavole Mandal East
Godavari District

...RESPONDENT

Appeal Under Section_____against orderspleased to call for the records relating to and in connection with the Order made in I.A.No.879 of 2024 in D.O.P.No.101 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the VI Additional District Judge, Kakinada, dated 20.01.2026 and set aside the same by allowing I.A.No.879 of 2024

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.N SIVA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.K.P.S. SAILESH REDDY

The Court made the following:

ORDER: *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice D.Ramesh)*

The Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is filed by the wife aggrieved by the orders passed in I.A.No.879/2024 in D.O.P.No.101/2023 dated 20.01.2026 by the learned VI Additional District Judge, Kakinada wherein the learned VI Additional District Judge has allowed the I.A. which is filed under Order IX Rule 13 CPC restoring the D.O.P.

While pending the C.M.A., the matter is referred to the mediation center and according to the report submitted by the mediation center dated 10.7.2026, the parties have mutually agreed to live together.

In view of the same, the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is closed.
No costs.

As a sequel thereto, interlocutory applications pending, if any, in the case, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

15.7.2026
RD

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL No.133 of 2026

15.7.2026

RD